#### **APPROVED**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO CALIFORNIA

Clerk of the Board

For the Agenda of: March 26, 2013

To:

**Board of Supervisors** 

From:

Suzanne Collins, Chair

Community Corrections Partnership

Subject:

Recommendation To Designate Sam D. Somers Jr., Sacramento Chief of Police,

To The Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee

Supervisorial

District(s):

All

Contact:

Suzanne Collins, Chair, Community Corrections Partnership 875-0311

#### Overview

The State Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget included Public Safety Realignment, which shifted the responsibility of specified offenders from the state to counties. As part of the realignment plan, the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) Executive Committee was formed to develop and recommend an annual local plan to the Board of Supervisors on how Public Safety Realignment should be implemented within the county. One of the members of the CCP is required to be a chief of police. It is recommended that the Board appoint Sacramento Police Chief Sam D. Somers Jr. to the CCP Executive Committee.

#### Recommendation

Adopt the attached Resolution recommending the designation of Sacramento Police Chief Sam D. Somers Jr. to the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee.

#### **Fiscal Impact**

There is no fiscal impact associated with this recommendation.

#### BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The State Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget included Public Safety Realignment, which shifted the responsibility of specified offenders from the state to counties. As part of the realignment plan, the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) Executive Committee was formed to develop and recommend an annual local plan to the Board of Supervisors on how Public Safety Realignment should be implemented within the county. One of the members of the CCP is required to be a chief of police. County Counsel has opined that the Board of Supervisors has the authority to appoint non-county members to the CCP.

In December 2012, Sacramento Police Chief Rick Braziel resigned thereby creating a vacancy on the Executive Committee of the CCP. The Chair of the CCP was contacted on February 20, 2013, by Citrus Heights Police Chief Christopher Boyd and informed that the local police chiefs had met and discussed the vacancy and recommended that Sacramento Police Chief Sam D.

Recommendation To Designate Sam D. Somers Jr., Sacramento Chief of Police, To The Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee Page 2

Somers Jr. be appointed to fill it. At their February 28, 2013, meeting, the CCP unanimously voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors appoint Chief Somers.

It is recommended that the Board appoint Sacramento Police Chief Sam D. Somers Jr. to the CCP Executive Committee.

## **MEASURES/EVALUATION**

Not applicable.

Resolution

# **FINANCIAL ANALYSIS**

There is no fiscal impact associated with this recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,	APPROVED: BRADLEY J. HUDSON County Executive	
SUZANNE COLLINS, Chair Community Corrections Partnership		
	By:	
	NAVDEEP S. GILL	
	Assistant County Executive	
A tt- al. m. ant.		
Attachment:		

# **RESOLUTION NO.** 2013-0145

## APPOINTMENT OF SAM D. SOMERS JR., TO THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP **EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County of Sacramento, a political subdivision of the State of California, designates Sam D. Somers Jr., Sacramento Chief of Police, to the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee; and to do and perform everything necessary to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

Serna On a motion by Supervisor , seconded by Supervisor the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sacramento this 26th day of March, 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors,

MacGlashan, Nottoli, Serna, Yee, Peters

NOES:

Supervisors,

None

ABSENT:

Supervisors,

None

ABSTAIN:

Supervisors,

None



Chair of the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County, California

In accordance with Section 25103 of the Government Code of the State of California a copy of the document has been delivered to the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors. County Of Sacramento on: 3/26/13

ATTEST: Clerk, Board of Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS